

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

RENZENBERGER, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellants

JUL 13 2016

Max B.

vs.

No. A-0001-CA-2015-34,999

NEWMEXICO TAXATION AND REVENUE
DEPARTMENT,
Defendant-Appellee

DEFENDANT – APPELLEE’S ANSWER BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the First Judicial District Court
Santa Fe County
The Honorable David K. Thomson, District Judge

Hector Balderas
Attorney General

Elena Romero Morgan
Special Assistant Attorney General
Taxation & Revenue Department
P O Box 630
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0630
(505) 827-0734

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Applicable Standard of Review 1

B. Taxpayer cannot overcome the bar in disfavor of preemption in the federal supremacy clause and the tenth amendment to the federal constitution because it the services it provided were exclusively and completely within the state borders of New Mexico. 1

 1. Supremacy Clause 1

 2. Preemption Doctrines 3

 3. 49 U.S.C. § 14505 does not apply to Department’s Assessment 5

C. Even if 14505 and 14501 are not dispositive, tax assessment on the gross receipts is not preempted based on the District Court’s plain language analysis, review of the legislative history, and on a review of case law. 8

 1. The District Court’s plain language reading of 14505 indicates it is not ambiguous so Department’s tax assessment on Taxpayer is lawful..... 8

2. Plain meaning of “passenger” and “motor carrier” 9

3. Plain meaning of “Interstate Commerce” 11

D. The District Court’s legislative history review did not limit Section 14505 application..... 14

E. The Taxpayer’s arguments regarding estoppel are not a part of this appeal. **15**

III. CONCLUSION..... 16

Table of Authorities

New Mexico Cases

Albuquerque Police Officers Assoc. v. City of Albuquerque
2013-NMCA-110, ¶ 7, 314 P.3d 677 1

Brown’s Crew Car of Wyoming LLC v. Nevada Transp. Auth.
208-CV-00777-RLH-LRL, 2009 WL 1240758 (D. Nev. May 1, 2009)
(unpublished opinion) 13

Gomez v. Chavarria, 2009-NMCA-035, 46 N.M. 46, 206 P.3d 157..... 1

Marbob Energy Corp. v. New Mexico Oil Conservation Comm’n
2009-NMSC-013 ¶ 9, 146 N.M. 24, 206 P.3d 135 8

State v. Romero, 2006- NMSC-39, 140 N.M. 299, 142 P.3d 887 8

New Mexico Statutes and Regulations

NMSA 1978, § 7-1-6- (1993)..... 15

3.2.213(E) NMAC 2, 16

Rule 12-208 (E) NMRA 16

Federal Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

49 U.S.C. § 14501 6, 7, 8, 14, 16

49 U.S.C. § 14501(d)..... 6

49 U.S.C. § 14501 (d) (1) (c) (i) and (ii).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 14505	3, 5, 7-17
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....	2
U.S. Cases and Other Federal Authorities	
12 CFR § 560.2 (2001).....	5
29 U.S.C. ¶ 1144(a).....	4
<i>Aloha Airlines Inc., v. Director of Taxation of Hawaii</i> , 464 US 7 (1983).....	8
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	12
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	11
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100, 118 (1941)	12
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 332 US 218, 233 (1947)	12
Other State Cases	
<i>Moskowitz v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 329 Ill. 144, 768 N.E.2d 262 (2002)	4
<i>Tri-State Coach Lines, Inc. v. Metro Pier & Exposition Auth.</i> 315 Ill. App. 3d 179, 732 NE 2d at 1137, <i>appeal denied</i> 732 N.E.2d 1137 (Ill. 2000), <i>cert denied</i> , 532 U.S. 884 (2001)	3, 5

Other Authority

Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act of 1995 3, 10

Other

Walter Hellerstein, State Taxation, 3rd Edition ¶ 4.25 2
